included calculation of projected cash flows from the Group's
operations. The cash flows are based on the Group's budget
for 2024 and business forecasts for 2025–2028 and thereafter.
The budget and forecasts are based on management's past
experience and as far as possible on external sources of infor-
mation. Key parameters in the calculation of the recoverable
amount are estimated sales growth and operating profit.
Assumptions about the gross margin and development of other
operating expenses have greatest impact on the assessment of
operating profit and also sales growth.

An assumption of annual sales growth of 22.0 (8.0)% has been
used in the impairment testing until the end of the forecast period
in 2028. After this period, the assumed growth rate will be 2.0
(2.0)%, which Biotage believes to be a reasonable estimate of the
economy's long-term growth rate. A sensitivity analysis shows that
an adjustment of 2% in the discount rate, a change of -5% in sales
growth during the forecast period or an adjustment of -2% in the
gross margin would not give rise to impairment. The discount rate
is lower for 2023 in comparison with 2022, which is mainly due to
interest rates as well as lower assumptions of risk premium.

2023 2022

Equity financing 9.53% 9.96%

Debt financing 3.08% 3.11%

Average based on Group’s capital structure 9.17% 9.83%

The pre-tax discount rate has been calculated as: 11.26% 12.20%

note 12   Goodwill

Group

12/31/2023 12/31/2022

COST

Opening balance, January 1 133 110

Acquisitions during the year 67 39

Disposals during the year -16 -22

Sub-total 184 127

Translation differences for the year -5 6

Closing balance, December 31 179 133

ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION AND IMPAIRMENT

Opening balance, January 1  -67 -58

Amortization for the year -28 -26

Disposals/impairment during the year  11 21

Sub-total -83 -63

Translation differences for the year 1 -3

Closing balance, December 31 -82 -67

Carrying amount 97 66

The carrying amount for right-of-use assets, SEK 97
(66) million, is distributed as follows – premises: SEK
87 (56) million and vehicles: SEK 10 (10) million.

note 11   Right-of-use Assets

 | 872023 Annual Report This is Biotage    Environment & Market    Sustainable Development    Financial Statements    Miscellaneous

    Management Report    The Group    Parent Company    Accounting and Measurement Policies    Notes    Statement of the Board    Auditor's Report

note 14   Property, plant & equipment
and intangible assets by Country

Distribution by
country:

Group Parent Company